



S-RAX Racking 180 x 180 x 60cm

213158 / 213159 / 213160 / 213161 / 213162

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk



SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The Monster S-RAX System is a storage solution suited for garages, warehouses, stock rooms and workshops.

This racking is made from heavy duty steel and is 100% bolt-less, making it easy to assemble and only requiring the use of a rubber mallet. Finished with powder coated paint means this durable racking bay will maintain its excellent condition for even longer.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS

	213158	213159	213160	213161	213162
Shelf Quantity	2	3	4	5	6
Dimensions (HxWxD)	180 x 180 x 60cm				
Shelf Capacity	300kg of evenly distributed weight				
Material	Frame - 1.2mm Steel. Shelves - 7.6mm MDF				
Weight (kg)	29.7	40	51.1	62.4	73.7
L-Shaped Upright Beam	4				
Long Beam	4	6	8	10	12
Short Beam	4	6	8	10	12
Central Shelf Support	6	3	12	15	18
Mounted Feet	4				
MDF Shelf	2	3	4	5	6

SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT FEATURES

- A. L-Shaped Upright Beam
- B. Short Beam
- C. Moulded Feet

- D. Central Shelf Support Beam
- E. Long Beam
- F. MDF Board



Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.

SAFETY ADVICE

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the safe working practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Do not use the Monster Strong Rack in areas of high temperature or humidity as the MDF boards are untreated and may warp or become uneven.
- Do not use corrosive cleaning equipment when cleaning your S-RAX as this may erode the paint.
- Do not exceed the shelving capacities, detailed on the Specification page.
Note - these capacities are based on the weight distributed across the whole shelf.
- Always keep the weight evenly distributed to avoid damage to the rack or MDF and to prevent the rack from falling over.
- Wear gloves when assembling this shelving to protect your hands.
- Be careful when using a hammer to assemble these Monster Strong Racks.
- Ensure that each beam is properly hammered into place before continuing with the assembly process.
- Be sure that each MDF board is slotted into the shelf correctly before you begin storage on the racking.
- Treat the MDF boards with varnish or mould prevention products if using in a humid environment.

USER GUIDE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Group parts together and lay them out on the floor.
2. Attach the 4 feet to the end of 4 L-shaped upright beams.
3. Take two of these L-shaped upright beams and attach a short beam across the bottom to connect the two, creating a U shape. Push the T-bar locking mechanisms into the slots on the upright and then hammer into place. Repeat this process on the other two upright beams.
4. Repeat again with two long beams, this time across the front and back of the rack, connecting the two U shapes together. Make sure the beams that form each shelf are all level, otherwise your shelf will not be straight.
5. Slot in a central support bar. Add one MDF board into this metal shelf. Your first shelf is complete. Please Note: Please treat the MDF boards with varnish or mould prevention products to prolong the life of the product.
6. Repeat this process either side of the rack, first with two small beams for the sides then with two long beams for the front and back, then the central support beam. Finally, slot another MDF board onto the second shelf.
7. Attach a beam connector to each of the upright corner beams. This is done in the same way as the other beams, push the T-bars into the slots and hammer into place.
8. To each of these connectors you are now able to attach the remaining 4 L-shaped upright beams.
9. Then continue to build the rest of the shelves, attaching the short beams at the side first, then the long beams at the front and back, then the central support beam. Slot in each of the remaining MDF boards as you go.

TROUBLESHOOTING

RESOLUTION GUIDE

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

Q: The MDF has begun to warp or change shape.

A: Do not use this racking for storage in a humid environment as the included MDF is untreated and is therefore susceptible to bend in an extremely damp or warm room. Other MDF can cut and used by the customer.

Q: What kind of tools should I use to assemble the Monster Strong Rack?

A: The only tools required to assemble this racking bay is a rubber mallet, which are available to purchase through the Monster Shop website or via our Sales team, details available on the Contact page.

Q: The T-bar locking mechanism on the long or short beams are bent or stick out from the slots on the upright beams.

A: Sometimes T-bar locks can be bent or stick out from the upright beams and will therefore not push into the slot fully. Separate the long or short beam from the upright. Take a screw driver and push it against the T-bar lock to bend the metal hooks until it is straight, and can fit into the slot on the upright beam.

Q: I'm worried the MDF shelves might grow mould in my garage.

A: We recommend you treat the MDF with mould prevention products. They are very accessible and cheap from good DIY stores.

**FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.**

SPÉCIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Le système Monster S-RAX est une solution de stockage adaptée aux garages, entrepôts, salles de stockage et ateliers.

Ce rayonnage est fabriqué en acier robuste et est 100 % sans boulon, ce qui le rend facile à assembler et ne nécessite qu'un maillet en caoutchouc. Finition avec une peinture en poudre signifie que cette étagère de rayonnage durable conservera son excellent état encore plus longtemps.

DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT

	213158	213159	213160	213161	213162
Quantité d'étagères	2	3	4	5	6
Dimensions (HxLxP)	180 x 180 x 60cm				
Capacité de charge par étagère	300 kg de poids réparti uniformément				
Matériau	Structure - acier de 1,2 mm. Étagères - MDF de 7,6 mm				
Poids (kg)	29.7	40	51.1	62.4	73.7
Poteau vertical en forme de L	4				
Poutre longue	4	6	8	10	12
Poutre courte	4	6	8	10	12
Support central d'étagère	6	3	12	15	18
Pieds montés	4				
Étagère en MDF	2	3	4	5	6

SPÉCIFICATIONS

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

A. Poteau vertical en forme de L

B. Poutre courte

C. Pieds moulés

D. Support central de l'étagère

E. Poutre longue

F. Panneau en MDF



La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sûres pour éviter les blessures ou les dommages au dispositif.

- N'utilisez pas le rack Monster Strong dans des zones à température élevée ou à forte humidité car les panneaux MDF ne sont pas traités et peuvent se déformer ou devenir inégaux.
- N'utilisez pas d'équipement de nettoyage corrosif lors du nettoyage de votre S-RAX car cela pourrait éroder la peinture.
- Ne dépassez pas les capacités de charge des étagères, détaillées sur la page des spécifications. Remarque : ces capacités sont basées sur le poids réparti sur toute l'étagère.
- Répartissez toujours le poids uniformément pour éviter d'endommager le rack ou le MDF et pour éviter que le rack ne tombe.
- Portez des gants lors de l'assemblage de ces étagères pour protéger vos mains.
- Soyez prudent lors de l'utilisation d'un marteau pour assembler ces racks Monster Strong.
- Assurez-vous que chaque poutre est correctement enfoncée en place avant de continuer le processus d'assemblage.
- Vérifiez que chaque panneau MDF est correctement inséré dans l'étagère avant de commencer le stockage sur le rayonnage.
- Traitez les panneaux MDF avec du vernis ou des produits de prévention de la moisissure si vous les utilisez dans un environnement humide.

GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

1. Regroupez les pièces ensemble et disposez-les sur le sol.
2. Fixez les 4 pieds à l'extrémité de 4 poteaux verticaux en forme de L.
3. Prenez deux de ces poteaux verticaux en forme de L et fixez une poutre courte en bas pour les relier, créant ainsi une forme en U. Enfoncez les mécanismes de verrouillage en forme de T dans les fentes sur le poteau vertical, puis martelez en place. Répétez ce processus sur les deux autres poteaux verticaux.
4. Répétez avec deux poutres longues, cette fois-ci à l'avant et à l'arrière du rack, reliant les deux formes en U ensemble. Assurez-vous que les poutres qui forment chaque étagère sont toutes de niveau, sinon votre étagère ne sera pas droite.
5. Insérez une barre de support centrale. Ajoutez un panneau MDF dans cette étagère métallique. Votre première étagère est complète. Veuillez noter : veuillez traiter les panneaux MDF avec du vernis ou des produits de prévention de la moisissure pour prolonger la durée de vie du produit.
6. Répétez ce processus de chaque côté du rack, d'abord avec deux poutres courtes pour les côtés, puis avec deux poutres longues pour l'avant et l'arrière, puis la poutre de support centrale. Enfoncez ensuite un autre panneau MDF sur la deuxième étagère.
7. Fixez un connecteur de poutre à chacun des poteaux verticaux d'angle. Cela se fait de la même manière que les autres poutres, enfoncez les barres en forme de T dans les fentes et martelez en place.
8. À chacun de ces connecteurs, vous pouvez maintenant attacher les 4 poteaux verticaux en forme de L restants.
9. Poursuivez ensuite la construction des étagères, en fixant d'abord les poutres courtes sur les côtés, puis les poutres longues à l'avant et à l'arrière, puis la poutre de support centrale. Insérez chaque panneau MDF restant au fur et à mesure.

DÉPANNAGE

GUIDE DE RÉOLUTION

QUE FAIRE S'IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE?

S'il semble manquer des pièces à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

Q : Le MDF a commencé à se déformer ou à changer de forme.

R : N'utilisez pas ce rayonnage pour le stockage dans un environnement humide car le MDF inclus n'est pas traité et est donc susceptible de se plier dans une pièce extrêmement humide ou chaude. D'autres MDF peuvent être découpés et utilisés par le client.

Q : Quels outils dois-je utiliser pour assembler le rack Monster Strong ?

R : Les seuls outils nécessaires pour assembler cette étagère de rayonnage sont un maillet en caoutchouc, disponibles à l'achat sur le site Monster Shop ou via notre équipe de vente, dont les détails sont disponibles sur la page de contact.

Q : Le mécanisme de verrouillage en forme de T sur les poutres longues ou courtes est plié ou dépasse des fentes sur les poteaux verticaux.

R : Parfois, les verrous en forme de T peuvent être pliés ou dépasser des poteaux verticaux et ne peuvent donc pas s'enclencher complètement dans la fente. Séparez la poutre longue ou courte du poteau vertical. Prenez un tournevis et appuyez-le contre le verrou en forme de T pour redresser les crochets en métal jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient droits et puissent s'enclencher dans la fente du poteau vertical.

Q : Je crains que les étagères en MDF ne développent de la moisissure dans mon garage.

R : Nous vous recommandons de traiter le MDF avec des produits de prévention de la moisissure. Ils sont très accessibles et bon marché dans les bons magasins de bricolage.

**POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLÈME, VEUILLEZ
CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.**

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTBE SCHREIBUNG

Das Monster S-RAX System ist eine Lagerlösung, die für Garagen, Lagerhäuser, Lagerräume und Werkstätten geeignet ist.

Dieses Regal besteht aus robustem Stahl und ist zu 100 % schraubenlos, was den Aufbau erleichtert und nur die Verwendung eines Gummiklüpfels erfordert. Die pulverbeschichtete Oberfläche sorgt dafür, dass dieses strapazierfähige Regal seinen ausgezeichneten Zustand noch länger beibehält.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKA

	213158	213159	213160	213161	213162
Anzahl der Regalböden	2	3	4	5	6
Abmessungen (HxBxT)	180 x 180 x 60cm				
Tragfähigkeit pro Regalboden	300 kg gleichmäßig verteilt				
Material	Rahmen - 1,2 mm Stahl. Regalböden - 7,6 mm MDF				
Gewicht (kg)	29.7	40	51.1	62.4	73.7
L-förmiger Ständerbalken	4				
Langer Balken	4	6	8	10	12
Kurzer Balken	4	6	8	10	12
Mittlere Regalbodenstütze	6	3	12	15	18
Montierte Füße	4				
MDF-Regalboden	2	3	4	5	6

SPEZIFIKATION

PRODUKTMERKMALE

- A. L-förmiger Ständerbalken
- B. Kurzer Balken
- C. Geformte Füße

- D. Mittlere Regalbodenstütze
- E. Langer Balken
- F. MDF-Platte



Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS

SICHERES ARBEITEN

Lesen Sie die Sicherheitsvorschriften durch, um Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen des Geräts zu vermeiden.

- Verwenden Sie das Monster Strong Regal nicht in Bereichen mit hoher Temperatur oder Feuchtigkeit, da die MDF-Platten unbehandelt sind und sich verziehen oder uneben werden können.
- Verwenden Sie keine korrosiven Reinigungsgeräte zur Reinigung Ihres S-RAX, da dies die Farbe angreifen kann.
- Überschreiten Sie nicht die Tragfähigkeit der Regalböden, die auf der Spezifikationsseite angegeben sind. Hinweis - diese Kapazitäten basieren auf dem Gewicht, das gleichmäßig auf dem gesamten Regalboden verteilt ist.
- Verteilen Sie immer das Gewicht gleichmäßig, um Beschädigungen am Regal oder MDF zu vermeiden und ein Umkippen des Regals zu verhindern.
- Tragen Sie Handschuhe beim Zusammenbau dieser Regale, um Ihre Hände zu schützen.
- Seien Sie beim Gebrauch eines Hammers zum Zusammenbau dieser Monster Strong Regale vorsichtig.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass jeder Balken ordnungsgemäß eingeschlagen ist, bevor Sie mit dem Montageprozess fortfahren.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass jede MDF-Platte korrekt in das Regal eingesetzt ist, bevor Sie mit der Lagerung auf dem Regal beginnen.
- Behandeln Sie die MDF-Platten mit Lack oder Schimmelpräventionsprodukten, wenn Sie sie in einer feuchten Umgebung verwenden.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN

MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

1. Gruppieren Sie die Teile zusammen und legen Sie sie auf den Boden.
2. Befestigen Sie die 4 Füße an das Ende von 4 L-förmigen Ständerbalken.
3. Nehmen Sie zwei dieser L-förmigen Ständerbalken und befestigen Sie einen kurzen Balken unten, um die beiden zu verbinden und ein U zu bilden. Drücken Sie die T-förmigen Verriegelungsmechanismen in die Schlitzte am Ständer und hämmern Sie sie dann fest. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang bei den anderen beiden Ständerbalken.
4. Wiederholen Sie dies mit zwei langen Balken, diesmal an der Vorder- und Rückseite des Regals, um die beiden U-Formen miteinander zu verbinden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Balken, die jedes Regal bilden, alle auf gleicher Höhe sind, sonst wird Ihr Regal nicht gerade sein.
5. Stecken Sie eine mittlere Stützstange ein. Legen Sie eine MDF-Platte in dieses Metallregal. Ihr erstes Regal ist komplett. Bitte beachten Sie: Behandeln Sie die MDF-Platten mit Lack oder Schimmelpräventionsprodukten, um die Lebensdauer des Produkts zu verlängern.
6. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang auf beiden Seiten des Regals, zuerst mit zwei kleinen Balken für die Seiten, dann mit zwei langen Balken für die Vorder- und Rückseite, und dann mit der mittleren Stützstange. Schieben Sie anschließend eine weitere MDF-Platte in das zweite Regal.
7. Befestigen Sie einen Balkenverbinder an jeden der Ecksäulenbalken. Dies erfolgt auf die gleiche Weise wie bei den anderen Balken, drücken Sie die T-förmigen Stäbe in die Schlitzte und hämmern Sie sie fest.
8. An diese Verbinder können Sie nun die verbleibenden 4 L-förmigen Ständerbalken anbringen.
9. Fahren Sie dann mit dem Bau der restlichen Regalböden fort, indem Sie zuerst die kurzen Balken an den Seiten befestigen, dann die langen Balken vorne und hinten, dann die mittlere Stützstange. Stecken Sie jeweils die verbleibenden MDF-Platten ein, während Sie vorgehen.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

LÖSUNGSGUIDE

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN BEI MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

Falls bei Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil zu fehlen scheint, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt der Ware an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundenservice-Team.

F: Das MDF hat begonnen, sich zu verziehen oder seine Form zu ändern.

A: Verwenden Sie dieses Regal nicht zur Lagerung in einer feuchten Umgebung, da das enthaltene MDF unbehandelt ist und daher in einem extrem feuchten oder warmen Raum verbiegen kann. Anderes MDF kann zugeschnitten und vom Kunden verwendet werden.

F: Welche Art von Werkzeugen sollte ich verwenden, um das Monster Strong Regal zusammenzubauen?

A: Die einzigen Werkzeuge, die zum Zusammenbau dieses Regalbodens erforderlich sind, sind ein Gummiklüpfel, der auf der Monster Shop-Website oder über unser Verkaufsteam, dessen Details auf der Kontaktseite verfügbar sind, erhältlich ist.

F: Der T-förmige Verriegelungsmechanismus an den langen oder kurzen Balken ist verbogen oder ragt aus den Schlitzen an den Ständerbalken heraus.

A: Manchmal können die T-förmigen Verriegelungen verbogen oder aus den Ständerbalken herausragen und sich daher nicht vollständig in die Schlitze einfügen. Trennen Sie den langen oder kurzen Balken vom Ständer. Nehmen Sie einen Schraubendreher und drücken Sie ihn gegen den T-förmigen Verriegelungsmechanismus, um die Metallhaken zu biegen, bis sie gerade sind und in den Schlitz am Ständerbalken passen.

F: Ich befürchte, dass die MDF-Regalböden in meiner Garage Schimmel entwickeln könnten.

A: Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die MDF-Platten mit Schimmelpräventionsprodukten zu behandeln. Diese sind in guten Baumärkten sehr zugänglich und preiswert.

**FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN
UNSER KUNDENSERVICE-TEAM.**



ESPECIFICACIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

El sistema Monster S-RAX es una solución de almacenamiento adecuada para garajes, almacenes, salas de stock y talleres.

Estas estanterías están hechas de acero resistente y son 100 % sin pernos, lo que facilita el montaje y solo requiere el uso de un mazo de goma. Acabadas con pintura en polvo, estas duraderas estanterías mantendrán su excelente estado por aún más tiempo.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

	213158	213159	213160	213161	213162
Cantidad de estantes	2	3	4	5	6
Dimensiones (AxAxP)	180 x 180 x 60cm				
Capacidad de peso por estante	300 kg de peso distribuido uniformemente				
Material	Estructura - Acero de 1,2 mm. Estantes - MDF de 7,6 mm				
Peso (kg)	29.7	40	51.1	62.4	73.7
Viga Vertical en Forma de L	4				
Viga Larga	4	6	8	10	12
Viga Corta	4	6	8	10	12
Soporte Central del Estante	6	3	12	15	18
Pies Montados	4				
Estante de MDF	2	3	4	5	6

ESPECIFICACIONES

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

- A. Viga Vertical en Forma de L
- B. Viga Corta
- C. Patas Moldeadas

- D. Soporte Central del Estante
- E. Viga Larga
- F. Tablero MDF



La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Lea las prácticas de trabajo seguras para evitar lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- No use el estante Monster Strong en áreas de alta temperatura o humedad, ya que los tableros de MDF no están tratados y pueden deformarse o volverse irregulares.
- No use equipos de limpieza corrosivos al limpiar su S-RAX, ya que esto puede erosionar la pintura.
- No exceda las capacidades de los estantes, detalladas en la página de especificaciones. Nota: estas capacidades se basan en el peso distribuido en todo el estante.
- Siempre distribuya el peso de manera uniforme para evitar daños en el estante o el MDF y para evitar que el estante se vuelque.
- Use guantes al ensamblar estas estanterías para proteger sus manos.
- Tenga cuidado al usar un martillo para ensamblar estas estanterías Monster Strong.
- Asegúrese de que cada viga esté correctamente colocada antes de continuar con el proceso de ensamblaje.
- Asegúrese de que cada tablero de MDF esté encajado correctamente en el estante antes de comenzar el almacenamiento en la estantería.
- Trate los tableros de MDF con barniz o productos para prevenir el moho si los usa en un ambiente húmedo.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

- Agrupe las piezas y colóquelas en el suelo.
- Fije los 4 pies al final de 4 vigas verticales en forma de L.
- Tome dos de estas vigas verticales en forma de L y fije una viga corta en la parte inferior para conectarlas, creando una forma de U. Empuje los mecanismos de bloqueo en forma de T en las ranuras de la viga vertical y luego martille en su lugar. Repita este proceso en las otras dos vigas verticales.
- Repita nuevamente con dos vigas largas, esta vez en la parte delantera y trasera del estante, conectando las dos formas de U juntas. Asegúrese de que las vigas que forman cada estante estén todas a nivel, de lo contrario, su estante no estará derecho.
- Inserte una barra de soporte central. Coloque un tablero de MDF en este estante metálico. Su primer estante está completo. Tenga en cuenta: trate los tableros de MDF con barniz o productos para prevenir el moho para prolongar la vida útil del producto.
- Repita este proceso a cada lado del estante, primero con dos vigas cortas para los lados, luego con dos vigas largas para la parte delantera y trasera, luego la barra de soporte central. Luego, inserte otro tablero de MDF en el segundo estante.
- Adjunte un conector de viga a cada una de las vigas verticales de las esquinas. Esto se hace de la misma manera que las otras vigas, empuje las barras en forma de T en las ranuras y martille en su lugar.
- A cada uno de estos conectores, ahora puede adjuntar las 4 vigas verticales en forma de L restantes.
- Luego continúe construyendo el resto de los estantes, adjuntando las vigas cortas primero en los lados, luego las vigas largas en la parte delantera y trasera, luego la barra de soporte central. Inserte cada uno de los tableros de MDF restantes a medida que avanza.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI LE FALTAN PIEZAS A MI PEDIDO?

Si parece faltar alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor, comuníquese con nuestro amable y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente en los 7 días posteriores a la recepción de su pedido.

P: El MDF ha comenzado a deformarse o cambiar de forma.

R: No use este estante para almacenamiento en un ambiente húmedo, ya que el MDF incluido no está tratado y, por lo tanto, puede doblarse en una habitación extremadamente húmeda o cálida. Otros MDF pueden ser cortados y utilizados por el cliente.

P: ¿Qué tipo de herramientas debo usar para ensamblar el estante Monster Strong?

R: Las únicas herramientas necesarias para ensamblar este estante son un mazo de goma, que está disponible para comprar en el sitio web de Monster Shop o a través de nuestro equipo de ventas, cuyos detalles están disponibles en la página de contacto.

P: El mecanismo de bloqueo en forma de T en las vigas largas o cortas está doblado o sobresale de las ranuras en las vigas verticales.

R: A veces, los bloqueos en forma de T pueden doblarse o sobresalir de las vigas verticales y, por lo tanto, no se ajustan completamente a la ranura. Separe la viga larga o corta de la viga vertical. Tome un destornillador y presiónelo contra el bloqueo en forma de T para doblar los ganchos de metal hasta que estén rectos y puedan encajar en la ranura de la viga vertical.

P: Me preocupa que los estantes de MDF puedan desarrollar moho en mi garaje.

R: Le recomendamos que trate el MDF con productos para prevenir el moho. Son muy accesibles y económicos en buenas tiendas de bricolaje.

**PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE**

SPECIFICHE

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Il sistema Monster S-RAX è una soluzione di stoccaggio adatta per garage, magazzini, stanze di stoccaggio e officine.

Queste scaffalature sono realizzate in acciaio resistente e sono completamente senza bulloni, rendendo facile il montaggio e richiedendo solo l'uso di un martello in gomma. Rifinite con vernice in polvere, queste scaffalature durevoli manterranno il loro eccellente stato ancora più a lungo.

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

	213158	213159	213160	213161	213162
Quantità di ripiani	2	3	4	5	6
Dimensioni (AxLxP)	180 x 180 x 60cm				
Capacità di carico per ripiano	300 kg di peso distribuito uniformemente				
Materiale	Telaio - Acciaio da 1,2 mm. Ripiani - MDF da 7,6 mm				
Peso (kg)	29.7	40	51.1	62.4	73.7
Trave Verticale a Forma di L	4				
Trave Lunga	4	6	8	10	12
Trave Corta	4	6	8	10	12
Supporto Centrale del Ripiano	6	3	12	15	18
Piedi Montati	4				
Ripiano in MDF	2	3	4	5	6

SPECIFICHE

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

A. Trave Verticale a Forma di L

B. Trave Corta

C. Piedi Sagomati

D. Supporto Centrale del Ripiano

E. Trave Lunga

F. Pannello in MDF



La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto.

CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA

PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURE

Leggi le pratiche di lavoro sicure per evitare infortuni o danni al dispositivo.

- Non utilizzare l'S-RAX Monster Strong in aree ad alta temperatura o umidità, poiché i pannelli in MDF non sono trattati e potrebbero deformarsi o diventare irregolari.
- Non utilizzare attrezzature per la pulizia corrosive quando pulisci il tuo S-RAX, poiché ciò potrebbe erodere la vernice.
- Non superare le capacità dei ripiani, dettagliate nella pagina delle specifiche. Nota: queste capacità si basano sul peso distribuito su tutto il ripiano.
- Distribuisci sempre uniformemente il peso per evitare danni allo scaffale o all'MDF e per evitare il ribaltamento dello scaffale.
- Indossa i guanti durante il montaggio di queste scaffalature per proteggere le mani.
- Sii attento nell'usare un martello per montare queste scaffalature robuste Monster Strong.
- Assicurati che ogni trave sia correttamente inserita prima di continuare con il processo di montaggio.
- Assicurati che ogni pannello in MDF sia inserito correttamente nello scaffale prima di iniziare lo stoccaggio.
- Tratta i pannelli in MDF con vernice o prodotti per la prevenzione della muffa se li usi in un ambiente umido.

GUIDA UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO

1. Raggruppa insieme le parti e disponile sul pavimento.
2. Fissa i 4 piedi all'estremità di 4 travi verticali a forma di L.
3. Prendi due di queste travi verticali a forma di L e attacca una trave corta sulla parte inferiore per collegarle, creando una forma a U. Inserisci i meccanismi di bloccaggio a T nelle fessure sulla trave verticale e quindi batti in posizione. Ripeti questo processo sulle altre due travi verticali.
4. Ripeti nuovamente con due travi lunghe, questa volta sulla parte anteriore e posteriore dello scaffale, collegando insieme le due forme a U. Assicurati che le travi che formano ogni ripiano siano tutte livellate, altrimenti il tuo ripiano non sarà dritto.
5. Inserisci un supporto centrale. Aggiungi un pannello in MDF in questo ripiano metallico. Il tuo primo ripiano è completo. Nota: tratta i pannelli in MDF con vernice o prodotti per la prevenzione della muffa per prolungare la durata del prodotto.
6. Ripeti questo processo su entrambi i lati dello scaffale, prima con due travi corte per i lati, poi con due travi lunghe per la parte anteriore e posteriore, quindi con il supporto centrale. Inserisci quindi un altro pannello in MDF nel secondo ripiano.
7. Collega un connettore di trave a ciascuna delle travi verticali negli angoli. Questo avviene nello stesso modo delle altre travi, inserisci le barre a T nelle fessure e batti in posizione.
8. A ciascuno di questi connettori, ora puoi attaccare le restanti 4 travi verticali a forma di L.
9. Continua poi a costruire il resto dei ripiani, collegando prima le travi corte ai lati, poi le travi lunghe nella parte anteriore e posteriore, quindi il supporto centrale. Inserisci ciascuno dei restanti pannelli in MDF man mano che procedi.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

COSA DEVO FARE SE NEL MIO ORDINE CI SONO DELLE PARTI MANCANTI?

Se sembra che all'interno del tuo ordine manchino delle parti, contatta il nostro gentile e disponibile team di assistenza clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del tuo ordine.

Q: L'MDF ha iniziato a deformarsi o a cambiare forma.

R: Non utilizzare questo scaffale per lo stoccaggio in un ambiente umido, poiché l'MDF incluso non è trattato e potrebbe piegarsi in una stanza estremamente umida o calda. Altri MDF possono essere tagliati e utilizzati dal cliente.

Q: Quali tipi di attrezzi devo usare per montare il Monster Strong Rack?

R: Gli unici strumenti necessari per montare questo scaffale sono un martello in gomma, disponibile per l'acquisto sul sito web di Monster Shop o tramite il nostro team di vendita, i dettagli sono disponibili nella pagina dei contatti.

Q: Il meccanismo di bloccaggio a T sulle travi lunghe o corte è piegato o sporge dalle fessure sulle travi verticali.

R: A volte i blocchi a T possono essere piegati o sporgere dalle travi verticali e quindi non si inseriscono completamente nella fessura. Separa la trave lunga o corta dalla trave verticale. Prendi un cacciavite e spingilo contro il blocco a T per piegare gli uncini metallici fino a renderli dritti e farli aderire alla fessura sulla trave verticale.

Q: Temo che i ripiani in MDF possano sviluppare muffa nel mio garage.

R: Ti consigliamo di trattare l'MDF con prodotti per la prevenzione della muffa. Sono molto accessibili ed economici nei buoni negozi di fai-da-te.

PER QUALUNQUE ALTRO PROBLEMA, CONTATTA IL NOSTRO TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.



OMSCHRIJVING

PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

Het Monster S-RAX-systeem is een opslagoplossing die geschikt is voor garages, magazijnen, voorraadkamers en werkplaatsen.

Deze rekken zijn gemaakt van zwaar stalen en zijn volledig boutloos, waardoor ze gemakkelijk te monteren zijn en alleen een rubberen hamer vereisen. Afgewerkt met poeder gecoate verf betekent dit duurzame rek zal zijn uitstekende staat nog langer behouden.

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

	213158	213159	213160	213161	213162
Aantal planken	2	3	4	5	6
Afmetingen (HxBxD)	180 x 180 x 60cm				
Plankcapaciteit					
Materiaal					
Gewicht (kg)	29.7	40	51.1	62.4	73.7
L-vormige staander	4				
Lange balk	4	6	8	10	12
Korte balk	4	6	8	10	12
Centrale plankondersteuning	6	3	12	15	18
Gemonteerde voeten	4				
MDF plank	2	3	4	5	6

SPECIFICATIE

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIE

A. L-vormige staander

B. Korte balk

C. Gevormde voeten

D. Centrale plankondersteuning

E. Lange balk

F. MDF bord



De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product.

VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES

VEILIG GEBRUIK

Lees de veilige werkpraktijken door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Gebruik het Monster Strong Rek niet in gebieden met hoge temperaturen of vochtigheid, aangezien de MDF-borden onbehandeld zijn en kunnen kromtrekken of ongelijk worden.
- Gebruik geen corrosieve reinigingsapparatuur bij het reinigen van uw S-RAX, omdat dit de verf kan aantasten.
- Overschrijd de draagvermogens van de planken niet, zoals vermeld op de specificatiepagina. Let op - deze capaciteiten zijn gebaseerd op het gewicht dat gelijkmatig over de hele plank is verdeeld.
- Verdeel altijd gelijkmatig het gewicht om schade aan het rek of MDF te voorkomen en om te voorkomen dat het rek omvalt.
- Draag handschoenen bij het monteren van deze rekken om uw handen te beschermen.
- Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruiken van een hamer om deze Monster Strong Rekken in elkaar te zetten.
- Zorg ervoor dat elke balk op de juiste manier is ingehamerd voordat u doorgaat met het montageproces.
- Zorg ervoor dat elk MDF-bord correct in de plank is geplaatst voordat u begint met het opslaan op de rekken.
- Behandel de MDF-borden met vernis of schimmelwerende producten als u ze gebruikt in een vochtige omgeving.

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

MONTERINGSINSTRUCTIES

1. Groepeer onderdelen samen en leg ze op de grond.
2. Bevestig de 4 voeten aan het einde van 4 L-vormige staanders.
3. Neem twee van deze L-vormige staanders en bevestig een korte balk aan de onderkant om ze te verbinden, waardoor een U-vorm ontstaat. Duw de T-balk vergrendelingsmechanismen in de gleuven aan de staander en hamer ze vervolgens op hun plaats. Herhaal dit proces bij de andere twee staanders.
4. Herhaal opnieuw met twee lange balken, dit keer aan de voor- en achterkant van het rek, waarbij de twee U-vormen aan elkaar worden verbonden. Zorg ervoor dat de balken die elk rek vormen allemaal op gelijk niveau zijn, anders zal uw plank niet recht zijn.
5. Steek een centrale ondersteuningsbalk in. Voeg één MDF-bord toe aan dit metalen rek. Uw eerste plank is compleet. Let op: behandel de MDF-borden met vernis of schimmelwerende producten om de levensduur van het product te verlengen.
6. Herhaal dit proces aan beide zijden van het rek, eerst met twee korte balken voor de zijkanten, vervolgens met twee lange balken voor de voor- en achterkant, en vervolgens met de centrale ondersteuningsbalk. Steek vervolgens nog een MDF-bord in het tweede rek.
7. Bevestig een balkconnector aan elk van de hoekstaanders. Dit gebeurt op dezelfde manier als de andere balken, duw de T-balken in de gleuven en hamer ze op hun plaats.
8. Aan elk van deze connectoren kunt u nu de overgebleven 4 L-vormige staanders bevestigen.
9. Ga vervolgens verder met het bouwen van de rest van de planken, waarbij u eerst de korte balken aan de zijkant bevestigt, vervolgens de lange balken aan de voorkant en achterkant, gevolgd door de centrale ondersteuningsbalk. Steek elk van de overgebleven MDF-planken in terwijl u verdergaat.

PROBLEEM OPLOSSEN

OPLOSSINGEN

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

Neem wanneer een onderdeel van je bestelling ontbreekt binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice.

V: Het MDF begint te kromtrekken of van vorm te veranderen.

A: Gebruik dit rek niet voor opslag in een vochtige omgeving, aangezien het meegeleverde MDF onbehandeld is en dus gevoelig is voor buigen in een extreem vochtige of warme ruimte. Ander MDF kan worden gesneden en gebruikt door de klant.

V: Wat voor soort gereedschap moet ik gebruiken om het Monster Strong Rek in elkaar te zetten?

A: De enige benodigde gereedschappen om dit rek te monteren, zijn een rubberen hamer, die beschikbaar zijn om te kopen via de Monster Shop-website of via ons verkoopteam, details zijn beschikbaar op de Contactpagina.

V: Het T-balk vergrendelingsmechanisme op de lange of korte balken is gebogen of steekt uit de gleuven op de staanders.

A: Soms kunnen T-balkvergrendelingen gebogen zijn of uitsteken uit de staanders en dus niet volledig in de gleuf passen. Haal de lange of korte balk los van de staander. Neem een schroevendraaier en duw deze tegen het T-balkvergrendelingsmechanisme om de metalen haken te buigen totdat deze recht zijn en in de gleuf op de staander passen.

V: Ik ben bezorgd dat de MDF-planken schimmel kunnen krijgen in mijn garage.

A: Wij raden aan de MDF te behandelen met schimmelwerende producten. Deze zijn gemakkelijk verkrijgbaar en goedkoop bij goede doe-het-zelf winkels.

**NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES CONTACT
MET ONZE KLANTENSERVICE OP.**

SPECIFIKATION

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Monster S-RAX-systemet är en förvaringslösning som passar för garage, lager, förråd och verkstäder.

Dessa hyllor är tillverkade av kraftigt stål och är 100 % skruvfria, vilket gör dem lätta att montera och kräver endast användning av en gummiklubba. Genom att avsluta med pulverlack betyder detta hållbara hyllsystem att det kommer att behålla sitt utmärkta skick ännu längre.

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

	213158	213159	213160	213161	213162
Antal hyllplan	2	3	4	5	6
Mått (HxBxD)	180 x 180 x 60cm				
Hyllkapacitet	300 kg jämnt fördelad vikt				
Material	Ram - 1,2 mm stål. Hyllor - 7,6 mm MDF				
Vikt (kg)	29.7	40	51.1	62.4	73.7
L-format stolpe	4				
Lång balk	4	6	8	10	12
Kort balk	4	6	8	10	12
Central hyllstöd	6	3	12	15	18
Monterade fötter	4				
MDF-hylla	2	3	4	5	6

SPECIFIKATION

PRODUKTFUNKTIONER

A. L-format stolpe
B. Kort balk
C. Formade fötter

D. Central hyllstöd
E. Lång balk
F. MDF-skiva



Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde.

SÄKERHETSÅD

SÄKER ARBETSMETODER

Läs igenom de säkra arbetsmetoderna för att undvika skador på enheten eller skador.

- Använd inte Monster Strong Rack i områden med höga temperaturer eller fuktighet eftersom MDF-skivorna är obehandlade och kan deformeras eller bli ojämna.
- Använd inte frätande rengöringsutrustning när du rengör din S-RAX eftersom detta kan skada lacken.
- Överskrid inte hyllornas kapacitet, som anges på specifikationssidan. Observera - dessa kapaciteter är baserade på vikten fördelad över hela hyllan.
- Fördela alltid vikten jämnt för att undvika skador på hyllan eller MDF och för att förhindra att hyllan välter.
- Använd handskar när du monterar dessa hyllor för att skydda dina händer.
- Var försiktig när du använder en hammare för att montera dessa Monster Strong Rack.
- Se till att varje balk är ordentligt ihopslagen innan du fortsätter med monteringsprocessen.
- Se till att varje MDF-skiva är korrekt placerad på hyllan innan du börjar lagra på hyllorna.
- Behandla MDF-skivorna med lack eller mögelpreventionsprodukter om de används i en fuktig miljö.

ANVÄNDARHANDLEDNING

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR

1. Gruppera ihop delar och placera dem på golvet.
2. Fäst de 4 fötterna i slutet av 4 L-formade stolpar.
3. Ta två av dessa L-formade stolpar och fäst en kort balk längst ner för att ansluta de två och skapa en U-form. Tryck in T-stängslåsningarna i spåren på stolpen och hammra sedan på plats. Upprepa detta på de andra två stolparna.
4. Upprepa sedan med två långa balkar, denna gång på framsidan och baksidan av hyllan, vilket ansluter de två U-formerna tillsammans. Se till att balkarna som bildar varje hylla är alla på samma nivå, annars kommer din hylla inte att vara rak.
5. Sätt in en central stödbalk. Lägg en MDF-skiva på denna metallhylla. Din första hylla är klar. Observera: behandla MDF-skivorna med lack eller mögelpreventionsprodukter för att förlänga produktens livslängd.
6. Upprepa denna process på varje sida av hyllan, först med två korta balkar för sidorna och sedan med två långa balkar för framsidan och baksidan, följt av den centrala stödbalken. Sätt sedan in en annan MDF-skiva på den andra hyllan.
7. Fäst en balkanslutning på varje av de hörnstolparna. Detta görs på samma sätt som de andra balkarna, tryck in T-stängerna i spåren och hammra på plats.
8. På var och en av dessa anslutningar kan du nu fästa de återstående 4 L-formade stolparna.
9. Fortsätt sedan att bygga resten av hyllorna genom att fästa de korta balkarna på sidorna först, sedan de långa balkarna på framsidan och baksidan, följt av den centrala stödbalken. Sätt in varje återstående MDF-skiva när du går.

FELSÖKNING

LÖSNINGSGUIDE

VAD GÖR JAG OM DET SAKNAS DELAR FRÅN MIN BESTÄLLNING?

Om det verkar som om någon del saknas i din beställning, kontakta vårt vänliga och hjälpsamma kundsupportteam inom 7 dagar efter mottagandet.

F: MDF har börjat deformeras eller ändra form.

A: Använd inte denna hylla för förvaring i en fuktig miljö eftersom det medföljande MDF:et inte är behandlat och är därför känsligt för böjning i ett extremt fuktigt eller varmt rum. Annat MDF kan klippas och användas av kunden.

F: Vilka typer av verktyg bör jag använda för att montera Monster Strong Rack?

A: De enda verktyg som krävs för att montera detta hyllsystem är en gummihammare, som finns tillgänglig för köp via Monster Shop-webbplatsen eller via vårt försäljningsteam, detaljer finns på kontaktsidan.

F: T-stångslåsningen på de långa eller korta balkarna är böjda eller sticker ut från spåren på stolparna.

A: Ibland kan T-stångslåsningar vara böjda eller sticka ut från stolparna och passar därför inte helt in i spåret. Ta isär den långa eller korta balken från stolpen. Ta en skruvmejsel och tryck mot T-stångslåset för att böja de metalliska hakarna tills de är raka och kan passa in i spåret på den vertikala stolpen.

F: Jag är orolig att MDF-hyllorna kan utveckla mögel i mitt garage.

A: Vi rekommenderar att du behandlar MDF med mögelpreventionsprodukter. De är mycket tillgängliga och billiga på bra gör-det-själv-butiker.

**FÖR ALLA ANDRA FRÅGOR, VÄNLIGEN KONTAKTA VÅRT
KUNDSUPPORTTEAM.**



Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Voor informatie over dit apparaat of andere producten van onze Monster-divisies kunt u contact opnemen met onze verkoop afdeling. Significantes details.

VERKOOP

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Voor vragen over dit apparaat, garantie, retourzendingen of het melden van fouten kunt u contact opnemen met de klanten support details.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



För information om denna enhet eller andra produkter från våra Monster-divisioner vänligen kontakta vårt hjälpsamma säljteam. Önska ytterligare detaljer.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Kontakta vår kundsupport för frågor om denna enhet, garanti, retur eller felrapportering.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

 Try **Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.** 